service to. These agreements restructured the method used to determine the annual charge for service
assessed to these partners. The agreements also included provisions to apply Federal funding which Metro
had received to certain receivables due to Metro from the partners. The write-off of these amounts was,
however, not recorded in the year it occurred. The net amount of these balances was $2,465,904 with
$815,100 occurring prior to 2023 and $1,650,804 occurring in 2023. The pre-2023 amount is shown in 2023
as a reduction of beginning 2023 net position.

Three buses were disposed of prior to 2024 that were not recorded in the prior year’s statement. One of those
buses with net book value of $225,541 was wrecked and disposed of in 2023. An insurance recovery was
originally recorded as a reduction of materials and supplies.

METRO TRANSIT SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2024 and 2023

58

NOTE 12 - Restatement of Net Position

The impact on the 2023 balances is as follows:

Originally
reported

2023

Correction
of partner

receivables

Correction
of asset

retirement
Restated

2023

Statement of net position
Accounts receivable (net)   8,007,372   (3,158,221)   -   4,849,151
Accounts payable   2,391,187   (692,318)   -   1,698,869
Fixed assets  162,045,824   -   (996,086) 161,049,738
Accumulated depreciation  (81,906,935)   -   770,544   (81,136,391)
Net investment in capital assets   54,078,296   -   (495,542)   53,582,754

Statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position

Materials and supplies expense
Local public subsidies

   6,037,442
   9,627,919

   -
   (1,650,804)

   303,174
   -

   6,340,616
   7,977,115

Gain on sale of assets   13,327   -   77,632   90,959
Change in net position   (3,373,546)   (1,650,804)   (225,542)   (5,249,892)
Beginning net position   50,310,226   (   815,100)   -   49,495,127
Ending net position   46,936,680   (2,465,904)   (225,542)   44,245,235

Statement of cash flows

Received from customers 9,540,648   1,650,804  -   11,191,452
Paid to employees for services (34,725,180) - (303,174) (35,028,354)
Operating subsidies received-local 7,609,810 (1,650,804) -   5,959,006
Sale of assets 13,327 -   303,174   316,501
Acquisition and construction of capital

assets (3,935,019) -   1,659,797 (2,275,222)
Capital contributions-federal and state 4,357,684 - (1,659,797)   2,697,887

R E Q U I R E D  S U P P L E M E N T A R Y   I N F O R M A T I O N

Proportionate
Share of the Net Plan Fiduciary

Proportion Proportionate Pension Liability (Asset) Net Position
of the Net Share of the as a Percentage as a Percentage

Fiscal Pension Net Pension Covered of Covered of the Total Pension
Year Ending Liability Liability (Asset) Payroll Payroll Liability (Asset)

12/31/24 1.87830029% 2,575,320$   35,540,692$   7.25% 98.85%
12/31/23 1.86503864% 8,947,474   29,459,422   30.37% 95.72%
12/31/22 1.84805176% (13,394,573)   29,356,919   45.63% 106.02%